

21.2.2018

A8-0025/37

**Amendment 37**

**Jörg Meuthen, Sophie Montel**  
on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Report**

**Frank Engel**

Annual report on the situation of fundamental rights in the EU in 2016  
2017/2125(INI)

**A8-0025/2018**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 17 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***17a. Urges that asylum applications should be submitted in the EU Member State embassies in the asylum seekers' countries of origin and dealt with by the relevant national authorities, or in centralised reception centres to be set up under the auspices of the EU or the UNHCR;***

Or. en

21.2.2018

A8-0025/38

**Amendment 38**

**Jörg Meuthen, Kristina Winberg, Sophie Montel**  
on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Report**

**A8-0025/2018**

**Frank Engel**

Annual report on the situation of fundamental rights in the EU in 2016  
2017/2125(INI)

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 17 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***17b. Notes the need for a distinction between victims of political persecution and (war) refugees who immediately prior to their arrival in the EU faced real dangers arising from war, on the one hand, and irregular migrants, on the other;***

Or. en

21.2.2018

A8-0025/39

**Amendment 39**

**Jörg Meuthen, Kristina Winberg, Sophie Montel**  
on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Report**

**Frank Engel**

Annual report on the situation of fundamental rights in the EU in 2016  
2017/2125(INI)

**A8-0025/2018**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 18 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***18a. Invites the Member States and the Commission to make a firm commitment to fight religious intolerance and violence against Christians, and to document in greater detail cases of discrimination and violence against Christian refugees;***

Or. en

21.2.2018

A8-0025/40

**Amendment 40**

**Jörg Meuthen, Kristina Winberg, Sophie Montel**  
on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Report**

**Frank Engel**

Annual report on the situation of fundamental rights in the EU in 2016  
2017/2125(INI)

**A8-0025/2018**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 20**

*Motion for a resolution*

20. Calls for the EU and its Member States to put solidarity and respect for the fundamental rights of migrants and asylum seekers at the core of EU migration policies;

*Amendment*

20. Calls for the EU and its Member States to put solidarity and respect for the fundamental rights of migrants and asylum seekers at the core of EU migration policies; *invites the Member State governments, when dealing with the refugee crisis, to focus on the genuinely important problems;*

Or. en

21.2.2018

A8-0025/41

**Amendment 41**

**Jörg Meuthen, Kristina Winberg, Sophie Montel**  
on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Report**

**Frank Engel**

Annual report on the situation of fundamental rights in the EU in 2016  
2017/2125(INI)

**A8-0025/2018**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 20 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***20a. Invites the Member States to introduce quicker and more effective procedures for returning asylum seekers whose applications have been turned down;***

Or. en

21.2.2018

A8-0025/42

**Amendment 42**

**Jörg Meuthen, Kristina Winberg, Sophie Montel**  
on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Report**

**A8-0025/2018**

**Frank Engel**

Annual report on the situation of fundamental rights in the EU in 2016  
2017/2125(INI)

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 23a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***23a. Stresses that a prominent feature of the national sovereignty of all Member States is their ability to determine for themselves the nature and extent of immigration;***

Or. en

21.2.2018

A8-0025/43

**Amendment 43**

**Jörg Meuthen, Kristina Winberg, Sophie Montel**  
on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Report**

**A8-0025/2018**

**Frank Engel**

Annual report on the situation of fundamental rights in the EU in 2016  
2017/2125(INI)

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 37a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***37a. Is alarmed by the fact that the concept of 'hate speech' is being invoked and instrumentalised more and more often by some minority groups to place unacceptable restrictions on legitimate manifestations of freedom of expression, freedom of religion and freedom of conscience;***

Or. en

21.2.2018

A8-0025/44

**Amendment 44**

**Jörg Meuthen, Kristina Winberg, Sophie Montel**  
on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Report**

**A8-0025/2018**

**Frank Engel**

Annual report on the situation of fundamental rights in the EU in 2016  
2017/2125(INI)

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 48a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***48a. Recalls that the fundamental right to conscientious objection is enshrined in Article 10(2) of the EU Charter of Fundamental Rights and that the practice of conscientious objection is adequately regulated in the EU Member States by a comprehensive and clear legal and policy framework;***

Or. en



21.2.2018

A8-0025/45

**Amendment 45**

**Jörg Meuthen, Kristina Winberg, Sophie Montel**  
on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Report**

**Frank Engel**

Annual report on the situation of fundamental rights in the EU in 2016  
2017/2125(INI)

**A8-0025/2018**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 59**

*Motion for a resolution*

59. Encourages the inclusion in school curricula of education about the value of tolerance in order to provide children with the tools they need to identify all forms of discrimination, whether of an anti-Muslim, anti-Semitic, anti-African, anti-Roma or anti-LGBTI nature, or aimed at any other minority;

*Amendment*

59. Encourages the inclusion in school curricula of education about the value of tolerance in order to provide children with the tools they need to identify all forms of discrimination, whether of an anti-Muslim, anti-Semitic, anti-African, anti-Roma or anti-LGBTI nature, or aimed at any other minority; ***recalls that the main responsibility for a child's education lies in the first place with its parents;***

Or. en

21.2.2018

A8-0025/46

**Amendment 46**

**Jörg Meuthen, Kristina Winberg, Sophie Montel**  
on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Report**

**A8-0025/2018**

**Frank Engel**

Annual report on the situation of fundamental rights in the EU in 2016  
2017/2125(INI)

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 59 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**59a. Considers that, in the area of the rights of the child, the primacy of the role of guidance shared by the mother and the father with regard to their children and their unique and privileged position in respect of the protection of the child's best interests must be fully taken into account; points out, moreover, that the harmonious and full development of the personality of the child and the protection of her or his psychological integrity must receive particular attention;**

Or. en

21.2.2018

A8-0025/47

**Amendment 47**

**Jörg Meuthen, Kristina Winberg, Sophie Montel**  
on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Report**

**A8-0025/2018**

**Frank Engel**

Annual report on the situation of fundamental rights in the EU in 2016  
2017/2125(INI)

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 75 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***75a. Invites the Member States to take targeted action to ensure that women have fair access to public health systems – in particular to primary healthcare including the protection of pregnant, birth-giving or breast-feeding mothers and their children before and after birth – and also to gynaecological and obstetric healthcare as defined by the World Health Organisation;***

Or. en

21.2.2018

A8-0025/48

**Amendment 48**

**Jörg Meuthen, Kristina Winberg, Sophie Montel**  
on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Report**

**A8-0025/2018**

**Frank Engel**

Annual report on the situation of fundamental rights in the EU in 2016  
2017/2125(INI)

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 85 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**85a. Emphasises that the implementation of the fundamental rights policy must respect the competences of the European Union, of its agencies, and of the Member States;**

Or. en

21.2.2018

A8-0025/49

**Amendment 49**

**Sophie Montel**

on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Report**

**Frank Engel**

Annual report on the situation of fundamental rights in the EU in 2016

2017/2125(INI)

**A8-0025/2018**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 48 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***48b. Recalls that ‘in the vast majority of Council of Europe member states, the practice of conscientious objection is adequately regulated. There is a comprehensive and clear legal and policy framework governing the practice of conscientious objection by health-care providers ensuring that the interests and rights of individuals seeking legal medical services are respected, protected and fulfilled’<sup>1</sup>;***

---

<sup>1</sup> *PACE Resolution 1763 (2010), paragraph 3.*

Or. en